proceedings as the occasion may require. It is further provided that in the event of the payment or foreclosure or redemption under foreclosure of any and all mortgages held by such insolvent foreign or domestic corporations, or their assignees, the amount paid for dues and premiums on stock pledged as security for such loan shall be credited on such mortgage and the obligation thereby secured.

§ 2. An emergency having arisen in that no suitable provision has been made for the application of dues and premiums in case of insolvent corporations, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 8, 1899.

BOUNTIES.

CHAPTER 34. [S. B. 10.]

WOLF BOUNTIES.

AN ACT to Amend Sections 1 and 2 of Chapter 37 of the Laws of 1897, Providing a Bounty on Certain Stock-Destroying Animals.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That section I, chapter 37, of the Laws

of 1897, be amended so as to read as follows: § I. WOLF BOUNTIES.] There shall be paid out of the fund in this act hereinafter created for the killing of the following named animals hereinafter killed in the State of North Dakota the following bounties: For each grey or buffalo or prairie wolf, two dollars.

§ 2. AMENDMENT.] That section 2, of chapter 37, of the Laws of 1897, be amended so as to read as follows:

§ 2. SKINS TO BE EXHIBITED.] Any person killing any of the aforesaid animals to obtain the bounty thereon shall within ninety days from the date of the killing, exhibit, or cause to be exhibited the skin and skull of said animal or animals, including the tail and the skin from the forehead. embracing both ears, to the county auditor in said county in which said animal or animals were killed. and shall at the same time file with the auditor an affidavit setting forth that he killed or caused to be killed, the animal or animals from which the skin or skins were taken; that the same were killed within the bounds of the county to whose auditor the same are presented; and the county auditor shall, before issuing the certificate hereafter provided for, require statement of two resident taxpayers of the county that they are acquainted with the person

BOUNTIES.

presenting the skin or skins, and that to the best of their knowledge and belief the animal or animals from which said skin or skins were taken were killed within the limits of said county.

§ 3. PUP WOLVES.] There shall be paid a bounty of one dollar on all pup wolves as provided in section 2 of this act and provided that the body of a full grown female wolf be presented with every five wolf pups, the bounty of two dollars shall be paid on the pups and the old female wolf as provided for in sections 2 and 3 of this act.

§ 4. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the law covering this subject is in its present form inadequate, an emergency exists; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 8, 1899.

CHAPTER 35. [H. B. 57.]

PROVIDING FOR SPECIAL TAX.

AN ACT to Amend Section 7 of Chapter 37 of the Laws of 1897, Providing for Special Tax for Payment of Wolf Bounties.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That seection 7, of chapter 37, of the Laws of 1897, be amended to read as follows:

§ 7. It shall be the duty of the state board of equalization, at the time of the levy of the annual tax for the years 1899 and 1900, to levy a special tax of two-tenths mills on the dollar upon the assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, and when collected paid into the hands of the state treasurer who shall at once enter the same into the state bounty fund. Said fund shall be preserved inviolate for the payment of the bounties provided for in this chapter.

Approved March 9, 1899.

S. L.-3